
Folder 619687                                                                 Page 1 of 7                                               Amendment Number Four 

Yorba Regional Animal Hospital & Pet Resort, Inc.     Contract# MA-060-14010447 

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR 

TO 

CONTRACT MA-060-14010447 

BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

AND 

YORBA REGIONAL ANIMAL HOSPITAL AND PET RESORT, INC. 

 

This AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR to Contract number MA-060-14010447 (hereinafter 

“AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR”) between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California 

(hereinafter “COUNTY”) and Yorba Regional Animal Hospital and Pet Resort Inc., (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”) with 

a business address of 8290 E. Crystal Drive, Anaheim, CA 92807, is made and entered upon execution of all necessary 

signatures. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract for Veterinary and Boarding Services 

for Police Canines on December 20, 2013 as Contract Number MA-060-14010447 (hereinafter “ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT”), for a one-year term of December 20, 2013 through and including December 19, 2014, renewable for four 

(4) additional one-year terms; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR administratively amended the ORIGINAL CONTRACT on 

July 14, 2014 (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”) to increase the Contract amount by $5,000 for a new not to 

exceed amount of $86,000, and added County of Orange/118 as an additional ordering location; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR renewed the ORIGINAL CONTRACT on November 25, 

2014 (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO”) as Contract Number MA-060-15010645 for a one (1) year term of 

December 20, 2014 through and including December 19, 2015 and added the Narcotics Division as an additional ordering 

location and increased the Contract amount by $40,000.00 for a new not to exceed amount of $126,000.00; and  

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR administratively amended the ORIGINAL CONTRACT on 

August 11, 2015 (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE”) to increase the Contract amount by $9,000 for a new 

not to exceed amount of $135,000 and \ added the Intake Release Center as an additional ordering location; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to renew the ORIGINAL CONTRACT as Contract 

Number MA-060-16010463 for a one (1) year term of December 20, 2015 through and including December 19, 2016 and 

the CONTRACTOR agrees to provide these goods/services at the rates set forth in the ORIGINAL CONTRACT; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both COUNTY and 

CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. ARTICLES 

a. Additional Terms & Conditions, Section Term of Contract, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is amended to 

read in its entirety as follows: 

 

1. Term of Contract: 

This Contract shall commence upon execution of all necessary signatures, and continue in effect from 

12/20/13 through and including 12/19/16, unless otherwise terminated by the COUNTY. The period of 

12/20/13 through and including 12/19/14 shall be known as Contract Number MA-060-14010447. The 

period of 12/20/14 through and including 12/19/15 shall be known as Contract Number MA-060-

15010645. The period of 12/20/15 through and including 12/19/16 shall be known as Contract Number 

MA-060-16010463. This Contract may be renewed for two (2) separate additional one-year terms by 

mutual agreement of both parties. The County is not under any obligation to provide Contractor with a 

Attachment A - Amendment Page 1 of 35



Folder 619687                                                                 Page 2 of 7                                               Amendment Number Four 

Yorba Regional Animal Hospital & Pet Resort, Inc.     Contract# MA-060-14010447 

reason should it elect not to renew this Contract, nor is the County obligated to provide any prior notice to 

Contractor of its intent not to renew the Contract.   

2. A true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-14010447) is attached 

hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference. 

3. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-060-14010447) is attached 

hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by this reference. 

4. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-060-15010645) is attached 

hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by this reference. 

5. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE (Contract Number MA-060-15010645) is attached 

hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated by this reference. 

6. All other provisions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT and AMENDMENT NUMBERS’ ONE through THREE, 

except as amended herein, remain in full force and effect.  

// // 

// // 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Page 2 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 3 of 35



Folder 619687                                                                 Page 4 of 7                                               Amendment Number Four 

Yorba Regional Animal Hospital & Pet Resort, Inc.     Contract# MA-060-14010447 

EXHIBIT A 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-14010447)  

 

 

 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Page 4 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 5 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 6 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 7 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 8 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 9 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 10 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 11 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 12 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 13 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 14 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 15 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 16 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 17 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 18 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 19 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 20 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 21 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 22 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 23 of 35



Folder 619687                                                                 Page 5 of 7                                               Amendment Number Four 

Yorba Regional Animal Hospital & Pet Resort, Inc.     Contract# MA-060-14010447 

EXHIBIT B 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-060-14010447)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Page 24 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 25 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 26 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 27 of 35



Folder 619687                                                                 Page 6 of 7                                               Amendment Number Four 

Yorba Regional Animal Hospital & Pet Resort, Inc.     Contract# MA-060-14010447 

EXHIBIT C 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-060-15010645)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Attachment A - Amendment Page 28 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 29 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 30 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 31 of 35



Folder 619687                                                                 Page 7 of 7                                               Amendment Number Four 

Yorba Regional Animal Hospital & Pet Resort, Inc.     Contract# MA-060-14010447 

EXHIBIT D 

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE (Contract Number MA-060-15010645)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Page 32 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 33 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 34 of 35



Attachment A - Amendment Page 35 of 35




